University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection

4-9-1984

Branson v. Denver

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs

Recommended Citation

"Branson v. Denver" (1984). *Colorado Supreme Court Records and Briefs Collection*. 2020. https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/colorado-supreme-court-briefs/2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>'</u>	Page
Table of Contents	. i
Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	. 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	. 2
Nature of the Case	. 2
Course of Proceedings	. 2
Disposition in District Court	. 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	. 3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 7
ARGUMENT	. 8
A. The Applicable Constitutional Standard is the Rational Basis Test	. 8
B. No Rational Basis for the Classification Exists	. 9
1. Fiscal certainty does not justify the definition of "surviving spouse."	11
2. The population of a city is unrelated to the definition of "surviving spouse."	12
3. The hazardous duty of a firefighter is not a rational basis for the statute	13
C. The Court Erred in Finding That Mrs. Branson's Claim for a Declaratory Judgment was Barred by the Statute of Limitations	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Baumgartner v. Schey, 143 Colo. 373, 353 P.2d 375 (1960)	19
Carter v. Firemen's Pension Fund, 634 P.2d 410 (Colo. 1981)	9,
City and County of Denver v. Nielson, 194 Colo. 407, 572 P.2d 484 (1977)9,	18
Collopy v. Wildlife Commission, 625 P.2d 994 (Colo. 1981)	20
Dawson v. Public Employees' Retirement Association, 664 P.2d 702 (Colo. 1983)	11
J.T v. O'Rourke, 651 P.2d 407 (Colo. 1982)	. 8
Kistler v. Industrial Commission, 192 Colo. 172, 556 P.2d 895 (1976)	17
Millis v. Board of County Commissioners, 626 P.2d 652 (Colo. 1981)	, 9
People ex rel. Albright v. Board of Trustees, 103 Colo. 1, 82 P.2d 765 (1938)	15
Constitutions, Statutes, and Charters	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	
Section 31-30-321, C.R.S. 10, Section 31-30-407, C.R.S. 6, Section 31-30-509, C.R.S. pas Section 31-30-608, C.R.S. Section 31-30-802, C.R.S. Section 31-30-1001 et seq., C.R.S. pas	14 ssim 10 12
1945 Colo. Session Laws Chapter 247, § 6(H)	16
Denver City Charter art. 5, § C5.36	. 3

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

Case No. 84-SA-5
